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PUBLIC WELFARE 

CHAPTER 472 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1179 
(Human Services Committee) 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

(At the request of the Department of Human Services) 

CHILD AND ADULT FOSTER CARE 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 50-06-05.1, sections 
50-11-01.4, 50-11-02.2, 50-11-03.2, 50-11-04.1, 50-11-04.2, 50-11-04.3, 
50-11-04.4, 50-11-04.5, 50-11-04.6, and 50-11-04.7 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, re 1 at i ng to transition a 1 1 i vi ng services and 1 i censure of foster care 
facilities for children and adults; to amend and reenact sections 50-11-00.1, 
50-11-01, 50-11-02, 50-11-02.1, 50-11-03, 50-11-04, 50-11-05, 50-11-06, 
50-11-06.6, 50-11-06.7, 50-11-07, 50-11-08, and 50-11-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to licensure of foster care facilities for children and 
adults; and to repeal sections 50-11-01.3, 50-11-06.1, 50-11-06.2, 50-11-06.3, 
50-11-06.4, and 50-11-06.5 of the North Dakota Century Code, ·relating to the 
licensure of foster care facilities for children. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 50-06-05.1 of the 1991 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

To administer, allocate, and distribute any funds made available for the 
payment of transitional living services, to develop standards and conduct 
needs assessments regarding transitional living services, to develop or 
approve and to evaluate demonstration projects offering transitional 
living programs, to approve transitional living facilities for the purpose 
of providing foster care, and to apply for and administer federal and 
other funds that may be made available to undertake any of the activities 
described in this subsection. For purposes of this subsection: 

~ "Transitional living facility" means a specific site. identified by a 
licensed child-placing agency and approved by the department, for the 
provision of transitional living services. 

)h "Transitional living program" means a program that provides 
transitional 1 i vi ng services, and may include an identi fed program 
operations location approved by the department. 

£... "Transitional living services" may include housing. supervision. and 
supportive services intended and designed to assist persons who have 
received foster care services and who have reached age seventeen, but 
who have not reached age twenty-one. to achieve independence and 
self-sufficiency. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-00.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-99.1. Definitions. As used in this chapter: 
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1. "Fsstel" eal"e fsl" eili1EII"eA" meaAs tile !II"S'ilSlSA sf s~:~estit1:1te !lal"eAta1 
eili 1 El eal"e fsl" tilsse el<lil Ell"eA I•'RS al"e i A AeeEI sf eape fsl" l•'ili el<l tile 
el<li1EI's !lal"eAt, g~:~ai"EiiaA, sl" e~:~stsEiiaA is I:IAaele, Aegleets, Sl" 1"ef1:1ses ts 
!II"S'o i Ele, aAEI i Ae1~:~Eies the !II"S'Ii si SA sf fssEI, sileltel", see1:11"ity aAEI safet), 
g1:1i ElaAee aAEI es111fsl"t SA a to.leAty fs1:11" RSI:II" basis, ts sAe Sl" IIISI"e eili 1 Ell"eA 
I:IAEiel" t11eAty sAe yeal"s sf age ts safegl:lai"EI tile eili 1 El' s §I"S'•Itil aAEI 
Eleve1S!!IIIeAt aAEI ts llliAilllize aAEI es~:~Atel"aet ilazai"Eis ts tile eili1EI's 
el!lstisAal ilealtil iAilel"eAt iA tile se!lal"atisA fi"SIII tile eili1EI's fa111ily. 
Fsstel" eal"e 111ay ee !!I"SI'iEieEI iA a fsstel" fallli1y RSI!Ie, §I"SI:I!! ils111e, Sl" 
l"esi EleAti a1 eilil El eal"e faeil ity. "Department" means the department of 
human services. 

f..., "Faci 1 ity" means a fami 1 y foster home for adults, family foster home for 
children, group home, or residential child care facility for children . 

.h "Family foster home for adults" means an occupied private residence in 
which foster care for adults is regularly provided by the owner or lessee 
thereof, to four or fewer adults who are not related by blood or marriage 
to the owner or lessee, for hire or compensation. 

b !, "Fsstel" fa111ily Fami 1 y foster home for chi 1 dren" means an occupied private 
residence in which foster care for children is regularly provided by the 
owner or lessee thereof to no more than four children, unless all the 
children in foster care are related to each other by blood or marriage, in 
which case such limitation does not apply. 

~ "Foster care for adults" means the provision of food, shelter, security 
and safety, guidance, and comfort on a twenty-four-hour per day basis, in 
the home of a caregiver, to a person age eighteen or older. who is unable, 
neglects, or refuses to provide for the person's own care. 

§.... "Foster care for chi 1 dren" means the pro vision of substitute parenta 1 
child care for those chi 1 dren who are in need of care for which the 
child's parent, guardian, or custodian is unable, neglects. or refuses to 
provide, and includes the provision of food, shelter, security and safety, 
guidance and comfort on a twenty-four-hour basis. to one or more children 
under twenty-one years of age to safeguard the child's growth and 
development and to minimize and counteract hazards to the child's 
emotional health inherent in the separation from the child's family. 
Foster care may be provided in a family foster home, group home, or 
residential child care facility. 

3-:- ]_,_ "Group home" means a A see1:111i eEl J3l"i •tate g_ residence in which foster care 
is regularly provided for more than four, but less than ten, unrelated 
chi 1 dren. 

4-:- ~ "Resi denti a 1 chi 1 d care faci 1 ity" means a faci 1 i ty other than an occupied 
private residence providing foster care to more than eight unrelated 
children, except as may be otherwise provided by rule or regulation. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 



1552 CHAPTER 472 PUBLIC WELFARE 

59-11-91. Foster care for children - License required. Al'ly f3ePS81'1, 
f3aPtl'lePsi'li f3, vel t:tl'ltaPy ass8ei ati 81'1, 8P E8Pf38Pati 81'1 8'n'l'li 1'1§ 8P 8f3ePati 1'1§ a f8steP 
fafftily R8Ffte, §P8t:tf3 R8Ffte, 8P PesiEiel'ltial ei'lilEI eaPe faeility Peeeivil'l§ f8P No person 
may furnish foster care 81'1e 8P Fft8Pe for chi 1 dren for more than thirty days during 
-tfle ~ calendar year si'lall f3P8Et:tPe al'll'lt:tally without first procuring a license to do 
so from the department 8f Rt:tfftal'l seP•ti ees a 1 i eel'lse 58 t8 El8. The mandatory 
provisions of this section requiring licensure do not apply when the care is 
provided in: 

1. The home of a person related to the child by blood or marriage. 

2. A home or institution under the management and control of the state or a 
political subdivision. 

3. A home or facility furnishing room and board primarily to accommodate the 
child's educational or vocational needs. 

SECTION 4. Section 50-11-01.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and 
enacted as follows: 

50-11-01.4. Foster care for adults - License regui red. A person may not 
furnish foster care for adults for more than one adult, or for more than two adults 
who are related to each other. without first procuring a license to do so from the 
department. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-92. License granted - Term. A license for the operation of a ~ 
i l'lsti tt:tti 81'1 faci 1 ity receiving ei'li 1 EIPel'l persons for foster care must be granted.._ 
for a period of not more than two years, by the department 8f Rt:tfftal'l sePvi ees to 
reputable and responsible persons upon showing that: 

1. The premises to be used are in fit sanitary condition and properly 
equipped to provide good care for all ei'lilEIPel'l persons who may be 
received; 

2. The persons in active charge of st:tei'l R8Ffte 8P il'lstitt:tti81'1 ai'IEI ti'leiP 
assistal'lts the facility are properly qualified to carry on efficiently 
the duties required of them; 

3. The R8Ffte 8P il'lstitt:tti81'1 facility is likely to be conducted for the public 
good in accordance with sound soci a 1 po 1 icy and with due regard to the 
health, morality, and well-being of all ei'lilEIPel'l persons cared for 
therein; and 

4. The i l'lstit~:~ti 81'1 8P R8Ffte facility wi 11 be maintained according to the 
standards prescribed for its conduct by the rules ai'IEI Peg~:~lati81'1S of the 
department 8f Rl:lfftal'l seP'Iiees. 

S~:~ei'l lieel'lse is il'l f8Pee ai'IEI effeet f8P a f3ePi8EI 8f 1'18t Fft8Pe ti'lal'l 81'1e yeaP. 

1 NOTE: Section 50-11-01 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-02.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-92.1. Conviction not bar to licensure - Exceptions. Conviction of an 
offense does not disqualify a person from licensure under this chapter unless the 
department ef Rt:tlllaA seP'ii ees determines that the offense has a direct bearing upon 
a that person's ability to serve the public as the &li'AeP eP J:IP&J:~PieteP operator of 
a festeP fa111ily eaPe Rel!le eP iAstitt:ttieA fep el:lilaPeA eP aat:tlts, facility or that, 
following conviction of any offense, the person is not sufficiently rehabilitated 
under section 12.1-33-02.1. 

SECTION 7. Section 50-11-02.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and 
enacted as follows: 

50-11-02.2. Provisional license. At the discretion of the department, a 
provisional license may be issued to an applicant who, or whose facility. fails to 
conform in a 11 respects to this chapter and the rules of the department. The 
department may set conditions under which a provisional license may be issued, and 
may issue such a 1 i cense for any peri oct of time, not to exceed two years. as the 
department may deem reasonable or appropriate to the circumstances of the case. The 
department may not be compelled to issue a provisional license. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-93. Department to make rules and regHlatiens Ghildren registered .:. 
Records kept by facility. Tl:le ae~:~aPtllleAt ef Rt:tffiaA sePvi ees 111ay J:IPesePi ee fePR'IS fep 
tl:le PegistPatieA aAa A record of all children and adults cared for in any Rel!le-&P 
iAstitt:ttieA facility licensed under this chapter must be maintained at the facility 
in the manner and form prescribed by the department. The department shall establish 
reasonable minimum standards, and shall make such reasonable rules aAEl Pe§t:tlatieAs 
for the conduct of such place as are necessary to carry out the purposes of this 
chapter. 

SECTION 9. Section 50-11-03.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and 
enacted as follows: 

50-11-03.2. Use of pub 1 i c funds. Pub 1 i c funds for the purchase of foster 
care for children or adults may be used only in facilities licensed or approved by 
the department. No person acting on behalf of any state, county. or local 
governmental entity may arrange for or promote care provided in a facility that does 
not have a license issued by the department. This section does not apply to any 
home or institution under the management and control of the state. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

2 59-11-94. Inspection by the department - Inspection and report by county 
social service board. The department ef Rt:tlllaA seP•ii ees and its authorized agents 
at any time may inspect any R&l!le eP iAstitt:ttieA facility licensed under the 

2 NOTE: Section 50-11-04 was also amended by section 3 of Senate Bill No. 2048, 
chapter 479. 
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provisions of this chapter or with respect to which a license application has been 
made. The department and its agents shall have full and free access to every part 
of s~eR heme er iAstit~tieA the facility. The department may require. on a 
case-by-case basis. prior to or after licensure, that a facility undergo a fire 
inspection, inspection of the heating system or the electrical system. or any other 
type of inspection that the department deems necessary to carry out the purposes of 
this chapter. All records of the Reme er iAstit~tieA facility must be open for the 
inspection of the department or its agents and they may see and interview all 
chi 1 dren and adults cared for therein. Upon the request of the department, the 
county social service board of the county in which the facility is located shall 
inspect any facility for which a license is applied or issued, and shall report the 
results of the inspection to the department. 

SECTION 11. Section 50-11-04.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.1. Notice. After each inspection or reinspection, the department 
shall mail or deliver any correction order or notice of noncompliance to the 
facility. 

SECTION 12. Section 50-11-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.2. Correction order - Contents. Whenever the department determines 
that the facility is not in compliance with this chapter, or the rules adopted 
thereunder. a notice of license denial or revocation or a correction order must be 
issued to the facility. A torrection order must cite the statute or rule violated, 
state the factual basis of the violation, specify the time allowed for correction, 
and specify the amount of any fiscal sanction to be assessed if the correction order 
is not complied with in a timely fashion. A correction order may also state a 
suggested method of correction or require the submission of a corrective action plan 
by the facility. If a correction order requires the submission of a corrective 
action plan, it must also specify a date by which the corrective action plan must be 
submitted. The department shall. by rule. establish a schedule of allowable times 
for correction of deficiencies. 

SECTION 13. Section 50-11-04.3 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.3. Reinspections. A facility issued a correction order under 
section 50-11-04.2 must be inspected at the end of the period allowed for 
correction. If. upon inspection, it is determined that the facility has not 
corrected a violation identified in the correction order. a notice of noncompliance 
with the correction order must be mailed or sent to the facility. The notice must 
specify the uncorrected violations and the penalties assessed in accordance with 
section 50-11-04.5. 

SECTION 14. Section 50-11-04.4 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.4. Fiscal sanctions. A facility, if issued a notice of 
noncompliance with a correction order, must be assessed fiscal sanctions in 
accordance with a schedule of fiscal sanctions established by rule. The fiscal 
sanction must be assessed for each day the facility remains out of compliance after 
the allowable time for the correction of deficiencies ends and must continue until a 
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notice of correction is received by the department in accordance with 
section 50-11-04.6. No fiscal sanction for a specific violation may exceed 
twenty-five dollars per day of noncompliance. 

SECTION 15. Section 50-11-04.5 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.5. Accumulation of fiscal sanctions. A facility must promptly 
provide written notice to the department when a violation noted in a notice of 
noncompliance is corrected. Upon receipt of written notice by the department, the 
daily fiscal sanction assessed for the deficiency must stop accruing. The facility 
must be promptly reinspected. If. upon reinspection, it is determined that the 
deficiency has not been corrected. the daily assessment of fiscal sanctions must 
resume and the amount of fiscal sanctions that otherwise would have accrued during 
the period prior to resumption must be added to the total assessment due from the 
facility. The department must mail or deliver a notice of resumption to the 
faci 1 i ty. Recovery of the resumed fi sea 1 sanction must be stayed if the 1 i censee 
makes a written request for an administrative hearing in the manner provided for in 
chapter 28-32, provided that the written request for the hearing is made to the 
department within ten days after mailing or delivery of the notice of resumption. 

SECTION 16. Section 50-11-04. 6 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.6. Recovery of fiscal sanctions - Hearing. Fiscal sanctions 
assessed pursuant to this chapter are payable fifteen days after receipt of the 
notice of noncompl i a nee and at fifteen-day i nterva 1 s thereafter, as the fi sea 1 
sanctions accrue. Recovery of an assessed fiscal sanction must be stayed if the 
operator makes written request to the department for an administrative hearing 
within ten days after mailing or delivery of the notice. 

SECTION 17. Section 50-11-04. 7 of the North Dakota Century Code is created 
and enacted as follows: 

50-11-04.7. Disposition of fiscal sanctions. Any fiscal sanction collected 
for any violation of this chapter or of rules adopted pursuant to this chapter must 
be paid into the state treasury for the general fund after the costs of recovering 
the fiscal sanction are deducted therefrom. 

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-95. Contents of records not disclosed - Exception. Ne agel'lt ef tile 
Elef3af'tmel'lt ef ll11mal'l seP•1i ees may Eli sel ese tile eel'ltel'lts ef tile The records of flel!les 
ef' il'lstittttiel'ls facilities licensed under tile f3Pevisiel'ls ef this chapter tlf'--e.f 
PeJ3ef'tS •ulli ell may Be Peeei vee tllef'eff'BIIl, elEEeJ3t. pertaining to the children or 
adults receiving care, are confidential and may be made available: 

- 1. In a judicial proceeding; 

2. To officers of the law or other legally constituted boards or agencies; or 

3. To persons ~ who have a definite interest in the well-being of the 
effi-.1-e adults or children concerned aflEI.L who are in a position to serve 
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their interests sl9ettl El t19at lle AeeessaPy, and who need to know the 
contents of the records in order to assure their well-being and interests. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-96. FesteP family eaPe heme Facility not to hold itself out as having 
authority to dispose of child by adoption unless licensed. No lieeAsee ttAEieP t19e 
JlPII'IisieAs ef facility licensed under this chapter may 19e1EI AiR'tself be held out as 
having authority to dispose of any chi 1 d, A liP may 19e advertise t19at 19e · .. ·i 11 give 
children for adoption, or 19ela AiR'tself be held out directly or indirectly, as being 
able to dispose of children, tiAless 19e 19as lleeA without first being licensed so to 
do el<pPessl y lly tAe ElepaPtR'teAt ef AtiR'taA sep·li ees, aeEePEii A§ te 1 a11 under 
chapter 50-12. 

SECTION 29. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-06.6 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

3 59-11-96.6. Department to furnish information when requested. 

1. It is t19e Elt~ty ef tAe ElepaPtflleAt ef RtiR'taA sePvi Ees 1/ReAe·, eP Eall eEl tiJliiA 
Whenever requested by any person, organization, or corporation interested 
in establishing~ a foster .faRti-1.y care fleflle facility for children or 
adults ~. the department shall furnish information concerning the 
minimum requirements for StiER A effie a facility, and concerning the need 
for StiER festeP faR'Ii 1 y EaPe ReR'te fep EAil EIPeA eP aEit~lts a faci 1 i ty in any 
given community. 

2. Any person, organization, or corporation is entitled, upon request, to be 
ad vi sed by the department or county soci a 1 service boards regarding the 
policy, procedure, and intentions of the department or county social 
service boards toward placement of children in that person's, 
organization's, or corporation's facility if: 

a. The person, organization, or corporation is licensed to provide foster 
care for children under this chapter and has not received a placement 
for twelve months or more; or 

b. The person, organization, or corporation is app 1 yi ng for eP PeAe•,;i A§ 
its license to provide foster care for children under this chapter. 

SECTION 21. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-06.7 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-96.7. License approval or denial - Time requirements. Except as 
otherwise provided in this section, an application to the department for a license 
required by this chapter to provide foster care to adults or children must be 
approved or denied within sixty days of its receipt by the department ef AtiR'taA 
seP\'iEes. The department has an additional forty-five days to grant or deny at'\ 

3 NOTE: Section 50-11-06.6 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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~ ~ license required by this chapter if the department notifies the applicant 
that the additional time is necessary. 

SECTION 22. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-97. Revocation of license. The department ef I'Hitflafl sePvi ees may 
revoke the 1 i cense of any festeP fa111ily eape ~eRie eP i Asti tl:tti efl fep e~il E!Pefl eP 
~facility upon proper showing of any of the following: 

1. Any of the conditions set forth in section 50-11-02 as prerequisites for 
the issuance of the license no longer exist. 

2. The license was issued upon fraudulent or untrue representations. 

3. The e·•lfleP ep J3PeJ3Pi eteP ef st:Ae~ ~eRie eP i Asti tt:Ati efl operator or an agent 
of the facility has violated a provision of this chapter or any of the 
rules aAEI Pe~t:Alatiefls of the department. 

4. The e11f1el" eP J3PeJ3Pi eteP ef st:Ae~ ~eRie eP i Asti tt:Ati efl operator of the 
facility. or a caregiver in the facility, has been §ti++ty convicted of an 
offense determined by the department to have a direct bearing upon a the 
person's abi 1 i ty to serve the pub 1 i c,. or residents of the fle~~~e, as a A 
el•'flel" eP J3PeJ3Pi eteP faci 1 i ty, or the department determines, following 
conviction of any other offense, t~at aA ewAeP eP J3PeJ3PieteP the person 
is not sufficiently rehabilitated under section 12.1-33-02.1. 

SECTION 23. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-11-98. Denial or revocation of license - Hearing - Appeals. Before any 
application for a license under the provisions of this chapter is denied, or before 
revocation of any such 1 i cense takes p 1 ace, written charges as to the specific 
reasons therefor, a copy of the statutes and department rules authorizing such 
action, and notice of the applicant's or licensee's right to a hearing on the matter 
before the department must be served upon the applicant or licensee. The applicant 
or licensee must also be notified in writing of his or her right to be represented 
at such hearing by counsel, to examine all files and documents in the custody of the 
department regarding the applicant or licensee, to present witnesses at the hearing 
on behalf of the applicant or licensee and to present documentary evidence, to 
present testimony and cross-examine adverse witnesses, and the right to an impartial 
hearing officer. The applicant or licensee has the right to a hearing before the 
department ef flt1maf1 sePii ees if the hearing is requested within twenty days after 
service of the written charges. The department shall hold the hearing within sixty 
days after the hearing request unless the applicant or licensee agrees to a later 
date. At any such hearing, the evidence submitted by the department in support of 
its denial or revocation of the applicant's or licensee's license must be limited to 
supporting only those reasons which were given by the department in its original 
notice of denial or revocation to the applicant or licensee. An applicant or 
licensee may appeal under the provisions of chapter 28-32 any final decision of the 
department regarding the application for or issuance eP Pefle·,lal of a 1 i cense 
required by this chapter. 

SECTION 24. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 
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59-11-99. Appeal from dechion of department denying or revoking license. 
The applicant for a 1 i cense to operate a festeP famil) eape fleme fep eflil EIPel'l eP 
aa1:1lts eP il'lstit~:~tiel'l Peeeivil'l!l eflilaPel'l eP aa~:~lts al'la facility or a person ~ 
s~:~efl lieel'lse whose license for a facility has been revoked may appeal the denial or 
revocation to the district court fpem al'ly aeeisiel'l ef tfle aeJlaPtRiel'lt ef AI:IR!al'l 
sePvi ees ael'lyi 1'1!1 al'l aJlJlli eati el'l eP Peveld 1'1!1 a 1 i eel'lse. An appeal 5fta.l+ must be 
taken in the manner provided in chapter 28-32. 

SECTION 25. REPEAL. Sections 50-11-01.3, 50-11-06.1, 50-11-06.2, 50-11-06.3, 
50-11-06.4, and 50-11-06.5 of the North Dakota Century Code are repealed. 

Approved April 21, 1993 
Filed April 22, 1993 
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CHAPTER 473 

SENATE BILL NO. 2026 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Government Services) 

DAY CARE PROPERTY LEASE FROM STATE 

1559 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 50-06-06.6 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
re 1 at i ng to 1 eases of rea 1 and persona 1 property by the department of human 
services. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 50-06-06.6 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-96-96.6. Department of human services may lease real and personal 
property. The executive director of the department of human services is a~thePizea 
~ mgy lease surplus farm and pasture land at the state hospital and the 
deve 1 opmenta 1 center, a11a te lease s~aee i 11 a l!~il ai Ag at the ae,·el e~lfteAtal eeAteP 
fep a ehil a eaPe eeAteP. The executive director 4-s a 1 so a~thePi zea te mgy enter 
into further leases of real or personal property at the developmental center or the 
state hospital upon a specific finding that the granting of each such leasehold 
interest, except those relating to child care services. will result in a net 
economic gain for the department, taking into account all identifiable costs. AnY 
lease of space for the purpose of providing child care services must meet 
requirements as determined by the department. The executive director may prescribe 
the terms and conditions of any leases entered into pursuant to this section and may 
renew existing leases. Any lease entered into must be subject to renewal or 
cance 1 able each biennium. Any 1 ease or 1 ease renewa 1 of unneeded bui 1 ding or 
building space may be made only after consultation with the administrator of the 
state fire and tornado fund. 

Approved March 25, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 474 

SENATE BILL NO. 2028 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Government Services) 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

CHILD CARE PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT 

AN ACT to provide for child care provider reimbursements; and to provide an 
appropriation. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Child care provider reimbursement payments. Within the limits of 
federal regulations, the department of human services shall directly reimburse early 
childhood facilities monthly under child care assistance programs administered by 
the department. 

SECTION 2. Child care provider reimbursement system. Within the limits of 
federal regulations, the department of human services may generate state matching 
funds for federal child care assistance programs by withholding monthly from a child 
care provider's reimbursement payment under child care assistance programs 
administered by the department, an amount not to exceed fourteen dollars for each 
child for whom at least a portion of the child care services costs are paid by the 
department. The amounts withheld must be deposited into the department's operating 
fund and may be used only to match federal funds for child care assistance programs 
administered by the department. The department may also obtain state matching funds 
from other available sources. This section is effective only when child care 
provider reimbursement payments made to child care providers pursuant to this 
section are at least fourteen dollars per month more than the reimbursement payments 
would be without the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated from speci a 1 funds, 
derived from federal funds and other funds arising pursuant to section 2 of this 
Act, and other income, the sum of $2,719,707, or so much of the sum as may be 
necessary, to the department of human services for the purpose of providing chi 1 d 
care assistance payments for the biennium beginning July 1, 1993, and ending 
June 30, 1995. 

Approved April 20, 1993 
Filed April 20, 1993 
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CHAPTER 475 

SENATE BILL NO. 2473 
(Senators Mathern, Lindgren, Redlin, Robinson) 

(Representative Pyle) 

TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY SERVICES 

1561 

AN ACT to provide services for persons with traumatic brain injury; and to provide a 
continuing appropriation subject to budget section approval. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Definitions. As used in sections 1 through 4 of this Act:· 

1. "Department" means the department of human services. 

2. "Traumatic brain injury" means an acquired injury to the brain caused by 
an external physical force resulting in total or partial disability or 
impainnent, including open and closed head injuries that may result in 
mild, moderate, or severe impainnents in one or more areas including 
cognition, language, memory, attention, reasoning, abstract thinking, 
judgment, problem solving, sensory perceptual and motor abilities, 
psychosocial behavior, physical functioning, infonnation processing and 
speech. The term does not include brain injuries that are congenital or 
degenerative or brain injuries induced by birth trauma, but may include 
brain injuries caused by anoxia and other related causes. 

SECTION 2. Department to be lead agency - Cooperation of other agencies. The 
department shall act as lead agency in the state for the purpose of coordinating 
services to persons with traumatic brain injury. State agencies and political 
subdivision agencies shall cooperate with the department to permit the department to 
efficiently coordinate services to persons with traumatic brain injury while 
avoiding duplication of services. Neither sections 1 through 4 of this Act, nor any 
activity undertaken by the department under sections 1 through 4 of this Act, may be 
construed as creating a right to any benefit or service not specifically required to 
be granted as a condition of the receipt of grants of federal funds. 

SECTION 3. Department may submit plans - Seek waivers. The department may 
submit state plans and amendments to state plans, concerning programs administered 
under title 50, to carry out sections 1 through 4 of this Act. The department may 
seek appropriate waivers of the requirements of federal statutes or regulations as 
authorized by federal law. 

SECTION 4. Authority to accept and expend grants, gifts, and services -
Continuing appropriation - Budget section approval. The department may apply for 
and accept any funds, grants, gifts, or services made available for the purpose of 
providing or coordinating services to persons with traumatic brain injury by any 
federal agency or department or any private agency or individual. Funds received by 
the department under this section must be deposited in the state treasury in a 
special fund designated as the traumatic brain injury fund. There is hereby 
appropriated out of the traumatic brain injury fund any moneys that may become 



1562 CHAPTER 475 PUBLIC WELFARE 

available under this section for the purposes of carrying out sections 1 through 4 
of this Act. No moneys may be expended from the fund without prior approval of the 
budget section of the legislative council. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 
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CHAPTER 476 

SENATE BILL NO. 2484 
(Senators DeMers, Lips, Kelly) 

(Representatives Svedjan, Kroeber, Wentz) 

INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES 

1563 

AN ACT to authorize the North Dakota independent living council to develop and 
implement a statewide network of centers for independent living and 
independent living services for people with disabilities. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Definitions. As used in this Act, unless the context otherwise 
requires: 

1. "Center for independent 1 i vi ng" means a consumer-centro 11 ed, 
conrnuni ty-based, cross-di sabi 1 ity, nonresidential, private, nonprofit 
agency that is designed and operated within a local conrnunity by 
individuals with disabilities, that provides an array of independent 
1 i vi ng services and programs, and that does not offer permanent housing 
among its services. 

2. "Consumer control" means power and authority vested in individuals with 
disabilities and, when applied to a center for independent living, means 
at least fifty-one percent of the principal governing board, management, 
and staff are individuals with disabilities. 

3. "Counci 1" means the statewide independent 1 i vi ng counci 1. 

4. "Designated state agency" means the vocational rehabilitation division of 
the department of human services. 

5. "Director" means the director of the designated state agency. 

6. "Disability" means a physical or mental impairment that substantially 
limits one or more of the major life activities of an individual, a record 
of a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more 
of the major life activities of an individual, or being regarded as having 
a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more of 
the major life activities. 

7. "Independent 1 i vi ng core services" means information and referra 1 
services, independent living skills training, peer counseling, and 
individual and systems advocacy. 

8. "Independent living services" includes independent living core services 
and other services and assistance that may include: 

a. Counseling services, including psychological, psychotherapeutic, and 
related services; 
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b. Services related to securing housing or shelter; 

c. Assistive technology; 

d. Interpreter and reader services; 

e. Personal assistance services, including attendant care and training of 
personnel providing those services; 

f. Surveys, directories, and other acti viti es to identify appropriate 
housing, recreation opportunities, and accessible transportation and 
other support services; 

g. Services and technical assistance related to the implementation of the 
federal Americans with Disabilities Act and other related state and 
federal laws; 

h. Activities supporting, assisting, or maintaining life in the 
community; 

i. Transportation, including referral and assistance for transportation; 

j. Individual and group community integration activities; 

k. Training to develop skills that promote self-awareness and esteem, 
develop advocacy and self-empowerment skills, and explore career 
options; 

1. Appropriate preventive services to decrease the needs of individuals 
assisted under this Act for similar services in the future; 

m. Community awareness programs to enhance the understanding and 
integration into society of individuals with disabilities; and 

n. Other services, as may be necessary, not inconsistent with this Act. 

SECTION 2. Statewide independent living co unci 1. A statewide independent 
living council is established. The council shall adopt bylaws governing operations 
of the council. The council shall meet at least quarterly. 

SECTION 3. Membership of the council. 

1. The governor, or an entity designated by the governor, shall appoint the 
members of the council, except as provided in subdivision b of 
subsection 2. The appointing authority shall select members after 
soliciting recommendations from representatives of consumer-controlled 
organizations representing a broad range of individuals with disabilities. 
The council shall select a chairman from among its membership. 

2. The council must include: 

a. A majority of individuals with disabilities who are not state 
employees. 

b. At least fifty percent of the directors of the centers for independent 
living serving the state or the directors' designated representatives 
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as chosen by a 11 the directors of centers for independent 1 i vi ng 
serving the state. 

c. Ex officio nonvoting members who are a representative from the 
designated state agency and representatives from other state agencies 
that provide services to individuals with disabilities. 

d. Additional members may be: 

(1) Representatives from centers for independent living; 

(2) Parents and guardians of individuals with disabilities; 

(3) Advocates of and for individuals with disabilities; 

(4) Representatives from private businesses; 

(5) Representatives from organizations that provide services for 
individuals with disabilities; and 

(6) Other appropriate individuals. 

3. The counci 1 must be composed of members who provide statewide 
representation, who represent a broad range of i ndi vi dua 1 s with 
disabilities, and who are knowledgeable about the independent living 
philosophy and centers for independent living services and programs. 

4. A member of the council may not serve more than two consecutive three-year 
terms. The two consecutive three-year term limit does not include the 
term of a member appointed to fill a vacancy occurring before the 
expiration of the term for which appointed or the reduced terms of service 
of the members initially appointed to provide for the expiration of terms 
on a staggered basis as specified by the appointing authority. Any 
vacancy occurring in the membership of the council must be filled in the 
same manner as the ori gina 1 appointment. A vacancy does not affect the 
power of the remaining members to execute the duties of the council. 

SECTION 4. Duties of the independent living council. The council shall: 

1. Jointly develop and submit, in conjunction with the designated state 
agency, the state plan as required. 

2. Monitor, review, and evaluate the implementation of the state plan. 

3. Coordinate activities with councils that address the needs of specific 
disability populations and issues under other federal and state law. 

4. Prepare reports and make recommendations, as necessary, to the governor, 
legislative assembly, and designated state agency. 

SECTION 5. State plan. 

1. To be eligible to receive financial assistance, the council and the 
designated state agency, jointly, shall develop a plan. The plan must 
provide for review and revision of the plan at least once every three 
years to ensure the existence of appropriate planning, financial support 
and coordination, and other assistance to appropriately address on a 



1566 CHAPTER 476 PUBLIC WELFARE 

statewide and comprehensive basis, needs for the state for the development 
and support of a statewide network of centers for independent living, the 
provision of statewide independent living services, and working 
relationships between programs providing independent living services and 
independent living centers, and the vocational rehabilitation program 
established under title I of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 
and any other program providing services to individuals with disabilities. 

2. The plan shall: 

a. Specify the objectives to be achieved under the plan and establish 
timelines for the achievements of those objectives. 

b. Explain how the objectives are consistent with and further the purpose 
of this Act. 

c. Set forth a strategy for the expansion and enhancement of the 
statewide network of centers for independent living. 

d. Describe the purpose, extent, and scope of independent living services 
and programs funded by the state. 

e. Set the priorities for the expenditure of state funds appropriated for 
the purposes of this Act. 

f. Describe efforts to coordinate federal and state funding for centers 
for independent living and independent living services and programs. 

3. The plan must provide satisfactory assurances that all recipients of 
financial assistance will: 

a. Notify all i ndi vidual s seeking or recelVl ng services of the 
availability of the client assistance program established under 
section 112 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, the 
purposes of the services provided under that program, and how to 
contact that program; 

b. Take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment, qualified 
individuals with disabilities on the same terms and conditions 
required with respect to the employment of qualified individuals with 
disabilities under the provisions of section 503 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973, as amended, and the federal Americans with Disabilities 
Act; 

c. Adopt fiscal control and fund accounting procedures necessary to 
ensure the proper disbursement of and accounting for funds paid by the 
state under this Act; and 

d. Maintain other records appropriate to facilitate an effective audit. 

4. The plan must establish a method for the periodic evaluation of the 
effectiveness of the plan in meeting the objectives established, including 
evaluation of satisfaction by individuals with disabilities. 

SECTION 6. Independent l;v;ng centers. 
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1. Under the direction set forth in the state plan, the director, in 
cooperation with the council, shall award grants to eligible agencies· from 
funds appropriated for this purpose. 

2. The director, with the cooperation of the council, may make a grant under 
this section to any eligible agency that has the power and authority to 
carry out the purposes of this Act, that is determined by the director and 
the council to be able to plan, conduct, administer, and evaluate a center 
for independent living consistent with the standards and assurances, and 
that submits an application to the director as required. 

3. In the administration of this section, the designated state agency shall 
award grants to any eligible agency that is receiving funds for this 
purpose on June 30, 1992, unless the director finds that the agency 
involved fails to meet program and fiscal standards and assurances. 

4. The minimum annual allocation for each center must be established in 
response to reco11111endations of the council. Priority for distribution of 
these funds is as follows: 

a. Centers funded through title VII of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as 
amended, but receiving less than the minimum annual allocation. 

b. New centers for independent living as planned by the council. 

c. Expansion of current centers to serve unserved or underserved areas of 
the state. 

5. If there is no center for independent living serving a region or a region 
is underserved and funds are sufficient to support an addition a 1 center 
for independent 1 i vi ng within the state, the director may award a grant 
under this section to the most qua 1 i fi ed app 1 i cant consistent with the 
state plan and setting forth design of the state for establishing a 
statewide network of centers for independent living. 

SECTION 7. Standards and assurances. 

1. Each center for independent living that receives assistance under this Act 
must comply with the standards set out in subsection 2 to ensure that all 
programs and activities are planned, conducted, administered, and 
evaluated in a manner consistent with the purposes of the Act. 

2. The standards are: 

a. The center shall promote and practice the independent living 
philosophy of: 

(1) Consumer control of the center, regarding decisionmaking, service 
delivery, management, and establishment of the policy and 
direction of the center; 

(2) Self-help and self-advocacy; 

(3) Development of peer relations and peer role models; and 
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(4) Equal access of individuals with disabilities to society and to 
all services, programs, activities, resources, and facilities 
whether public or private and regardless of the funding source. 

b. The center shall provide services to i ndi vi dua 1 s with a range of 
disabilities. The center shall provide services on a cross-disability 
basis for individuals with different types of disabilities, including 
individuals with disabilities who are members of populations that are 
unserved or underserved. Eligibility for services at any center for 
independent living may not be based on the presence of any one or more 
specific disabilities. 

c. The center shall facilitate the development and achievement of 
independent living goals selected by individuals who seek that 
assistance by the center. 

d. The center shall work to increase the avai 1 abi 1 i ty and improve the 
quality of community options for independent living to facilitate the 
development and achievement of independent living goals by individuals 
with disabilities. 

e. The center shall provide independent 1 i vi ng core services and, as 
appropriate, a combination of any other independent living services. 

f. The center shall conduct activities to increase the capacity of 
communities within the service area of the center to meet the needs of 
individuals with disabilities. 

g. The center shall conduct resource development activities to obtain 
funding from sources other than that available under this Act. 

3. The applicant shall provide, as the council may require, satisfactory 
assurance that: 

a. The applicant is an eligible agency. 

b. The center will be designed and operated within local communities by 
individuals with disabilities, including an assurance that the center 
will have a board that is the principal governing body of the center 
and a majority of that board will be composed of individuals with 
di sabi li ties. 

c. The applicant will comply with the standards set forth in this 
section. 

d. The applicant will establish clear priorities through annual and 
three-year programs and financial planning objectives for the center, 
including overall goals or mission for the center, a work plan for 
achieving the goals or mission, specific objectives, services 
priorities, and types of services to be provided along with a 
description that demonstrates how the proposed activities of the 
applicant are consistent with the most recent three-year state plan. 

e. The applicant will use sound organization, personnel assignment 
practices, including taking affirmative action to employ and advance 
in employment qualified individuals with disabilities on the same 
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terms and conditions required with respect to the employment of 
individuals with disabilities under section 503 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973, as amended, and the federal Americans with Disabilities 
Act. 

f. The applicant will ensure that the majority of its staff, and 
individuals on its staff in decisionmaking positions, are individuals 
with disabilities. 

g. The applicant will practice sound fiscal management, including making 
arrangements for an annual independent fiscal audit. 

h. The applicant will conduct annual self-evaluations, prepare an annual 
report, and rna i nta in records, adequate to measure performance with 
respect to the standards containing information regarding, at least: 

(1) The extent to which the center is in compliance with the 
standards. 

(2) The numbers and types of individuals with disabilities receiving 
services through the center. 

(3) The types of services provided through the center and the number 
of individuals with disabilities receiving each type of service. 

(4) The source and amounts of funding for the operation of the 
center. 

(5) The number of individuals with disabilities who are employed by, 
and the number who are in management and decisionmaking positions 
in the center. 

(6) The comparison, when appropriate, of the activities of the center 
in prior years, with the activities of the center in the most 
recent year. 

i. Individuals with severe disabilities who are seeking services from the 
center will be notified by the center of the existence of the 
avai 1 abi 1 i ty of the client assistance program and a way to contact 
that program. 

j. Aggressive outreach, regarding services provided through the center, 
will be conducted in an effort to reach populations of individuals 
with disabilities that are unserved or underserved by programs under 
this Act, especially minority groups and urban and rural populations. 

k. Staff at centers for independent 1 iving wi 11 receive training on how 
to serve the unserved and underserved populations, including minority 
groups and urban and rural populations. 

1 • The center wi 11 submit to the counci 1 a copy of its approved grant 
application and the annual audit required under subdivision g. 

m. The center wi 11 prepare and submit a report to the designated state 
agency, at the end of each fiscal year, that contains the information 
described in subdi vision h and information regarding the extent to 



1570 CHAPTER 476 PUBLIC WELFARE 

which the center is in comp 1 i ance with the standards set forth in 
subsection 2. 

n. Each i ndi vi dua 1 receiving independent 1 i vi ng services wi 11 have an 
independent living plan if that individual requests one. 

4. Services may be provided under this Act to an individual with a disability 
regardless of age, to the parents and family of an individual with a 
disability, and to others in the community. 

SECTION 8. Independent living services and programs. From sums appropriated 
in addition to those allocated for independent living centers, the designated state 
agency may allocate funds, pursuant to the state plan: 

1. To demonstrate ways to expand and improve independent living services. 

2. To support the operation of centers for independent living. 

3. To support activities to increase the capacities of centers for 
independent living to develop comprehensive approaches or systems for 
providing independent living services. 

4. To conduct studies and analyses, gather information, develop model 
policies and procedures, and present information, approaches, strategies, 
findings, conclusions, and recommendations to policymakers to enhance 
independent living services for individuals with disabilities. 

5. To train individuals with disabilities and individuals providing services 
to individuals with disabilities and other persons regarding the 
independent living philosophy. 

6. To provide outreach to populations that are unserved or underserved by 
programs under this Act, i ncl udi ng minority groups and urban and rura 1 
populations. 

Approved March 26, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 477 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1281 
(Representatives Payne, Aarsvold) 

(Senators w. Stenehjem, Tallackson) 

AFDC WORK INCENTIVE WAIVER 

1571 

AN ACT relating to a waiver from the federal government to allow employment 
incentives for recipients of aid to families with dependent children benefits; 
and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Department to apply for waiver. The department of human services 
shall apply for a waiver from the federal government to allow the department to 
adopt rules to provide an incentive to recipients of aid to families with dependent 
children benefits to obtain work. Upon receipt of the waiver, the department shall 
disregard, with no prescribed time l imi tati ens, an amount equa 1 to thirty dollars 
plus one-third of the recipient's earned income, in a manner otherwise consistent 
with the requirements of 45 CFR 233.20(a) (11), in determining need and amount of 
assistance in the aid to families with dependent children program. 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 1, 1993 
Filed April 2, 1993 
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CHAPTER 478 

SENATE BILL NO. 2031 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Human Services) 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

CHILD SUPPORT INCENTIVES ACCOUNT 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the child support incentives account. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Child support incentives account. The child support incentives account is 
established as a special account in the state treasury. One percent of the total 
amount of child support incentive payments paid to the state by the office of child 
support enforcement of the United States department of hea 1 th and human services 
must be deposited into the child support incentives account. The state agency, 
within the limits of legislative appropriation, shall distribute the moneys in the 
child support incentives account as grants to organizations determined eligible by 
the state agency for the purpose of providing child support related education of and 
training for individuals involved in child support enforcement. The state agency, 
prior to distributing the moneys in the child support incentives account, shall 
invite comments regarding the distribution of the moneys from representatives of the 
North Dakota state's attorneys association and regional child support offices and 
other interested persons. 

Approved March 4, 1993 
Filed March 5, 1993 
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CHAPTER 479 

SENATE BILL NO. 2048 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Special Education Committee) 

FOSTER HOMES LICENSING AND INSPECTIONS 

1573 

AN ACT to create and enact two new sections to chapter 50-11 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, re 1 ati ng to the 1 i·censure of foster care homes; and to amend and 
reenact section 50-11-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
inspections of foster homes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Fire prevention training. Before initial licensure and each renewal under 
this chapter, each foster parent shall complete a course of instruction related to 
fire prevention and safety. The state fire marshal shall design the course in 
cooperation with the department of human services. The course must be available on 
videotape or any equivalent medium as designed by the department. The department of 
human services shall offer the course throughout the state. 

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 50-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Self-declaration form. The department of human services shall prescribe 
self-declaration forms to be completed and signed by each foster parent before 
i ni ti a 1 1 i censure and each renewal under this chapter. The self-declaration forms 
must include references to smoke detectors, fire extinguishers, fire escape plans, 
and inspections of appliances. electrical systems, and heating systems. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 58-11-84. Inspeetian hy the depaPtment Inspections. The department of human 
services and its authorized agents at any time may inspect any home or institution 
1 i censed under tF!e !3Pevi si ens ef this chapter. The department and its agents sha 11 
have full and free access to every part of such home or institution. All records of 
the home or institution must be open for the inspection of the department or its 
agents and they may see and interview all chi 1 dren and adults cared for therein. 
The department of human services also may require on a case-by-case basis, before 

1 NOTE: Section 50-11-04 was also amended by section 10 of House Bill No. 1179, 
chapter 472. 
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or after licensure, that the foster home undergo a fire inspection, inspection of 
the heating system, the electrical system. and any other type of inspection that the 
department determines necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 



PUBLIC WELFARE CHAPI'ER480 

CHAPTER 480 

SENATE BILL NO. 2030 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Government Services) 

CHILD CARE OPERATOR CPR TRAINING 

1575 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-11.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to family child care home licensing requirements; and 
to provide an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-11.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Fam;ly ch;ld care home operator - Card;opulmonary resusc;tat;on cert;f;cat;on. 
The operator of a family child care home must be certified in rescuer 
cardiopulmonary resuscitation by the American heart association or the American red 
cross or by a similar cardiopulmonary resuscitation training program approved by the 
department. 

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act becomes effective on January 1, 1994. 

Approved March 22, 1993 
Filed March 23, 1993 
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CHAPTER 481 

SENATE BILL NO. 2408 
(Senators Mathern, Grindberg, O'Connell) 
(Representatives J. Berg, Payne, Sveen) 

STATE DENTAL INSURANCE PLAN 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-24.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the establishment of a state unified dental service 
insurance coverage plan. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-24.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Department may establish and administer state unified dental insurance 
coverage plan. The department of human services may establish a state unified 
dent a 1 insurance coverage p 1 an to provide denta 1 service coverage to a 11 persons 
eligible for medical assistance pursuant to section 50-24.1-02. The department, or 
a private entity under contract with the department, may administer the plan. Any 
private entity that contracts with the department under this section must have on 
its board of directors at least one dentist and one person to whom services are 
provided under the plan. The plan must provide insurance coverage of the general 
and usual services rendered and the care administered by 1 i censed dentists. The 
department may apply for federal funds to administer the plan based on estimates of 
the medical assistance eligible persons within this state. The department may apply 
for a waiver to a 11 ow the use of medicaid funds to administer the plan and to 
provide the services determined by the department. 

Approved March 16, 1993 
Filed March 16, 1993 
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CHAPTER 482 

SENATE BILL NO. 2337 
(Senator DeMers) 

(Representatives Glassheim, Svedjan) 

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE EXEMPT ASSETS 

1577 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-24.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to exempt income and resources to determine medical 
assistance eligibility for the disabled. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-24.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Exempt income and resources. The department may not consider, as an available 
asset for purposes of determining eligibility for benefits under this chapter, 
income and resources set aside by a blind or disabled person as part of a plan to 
achieve self-support, if the plan has been approved by the social security 
administration. 

Approved March 25, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 483 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1096 
(Human Services Committee) 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

(At the request of the Department of Human Services) 

NURSING HOME RATES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsections 7, 11, and 16 of section 50-24.4-01 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to nursing home rates. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 7, 11, and 16 of section 50-24.4-01 of the 
1991 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

7. "Fringe benefits" means workers' compensation insurance, group health or 
dental insurance, group life insurance, retirement benefits or plans, aR6 
uniform allowances, and medical services furnished at nursing home 
expense. 

11. "Nursing home" means a facility, not owned or administered by the state 
government, described in subsection 3 of section 43-34-01 or a faci 1 ity 
owned or administered by the state, which agrees to accept a rate 
established under this chapter. 

16. "Private-paying resident" means a nursing home resident on whose behalf 
the nursing home is not receiving medica 1 assistance payments and whose 
payment rate is not established by any etRel" tRi l"B 19al"ty governmental 
entity with ratesetting authority, including the veterans' administration 
or medicare. 

Approved April 14, 1993 
Filed April 15, 1993 
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CHAPTER 484 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1032 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Budget Committee on Long-Term Care) 

NURSING HOME PROPERTY REIMBURSEMENT 

1579 

AN ACT relating to a property cost reimbursement study and property cost 
reimbursement to certain nursing homes; to provide an appropriation; to 
provide an expiration date; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Property reimbursement study - Reimbursement in certain cases. 

1. During the 1993-95 biennium, the department of human services shall 
continue its study of the medical assistance property cost reimbursement 
system for the nursing home industry in this state which was i ni ti a ted 
under section 1 of chapter 517 of the 1991 Session Laws of North Dakota. 
The department shall continue the nine-member advisory committee for the 
study consisting of departmental staff, at least three representatives of 
the long-term care industry, and three legislative members appointed by 
the chairman of the legislative council. The department may expend funds 
to engage a qualified consulting firm to assist in the study and shall 
continue to report on the progress of the study and any findings to the 
legislative council or a committee designated by the council. The 
legislative council shall report any findings and recommendations, 
together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, 
to the fifty-fourth legislative assembly. 

2. The department shall reimburse nursing home providers that are vendors in 
the medical assistance program for the use of real estate and depreciable 
equipment that was purchased by the nursing home provider after July 1, 
1985, and before January 1, 1991, based on property costs created by good 
faith, arm's length purchase agreements. For purposes of this Act, 
"property costs" means property taxes including special assessments, lease 
and rental costs of personal property and reasonable legal expense, all to 
the extent allowable under chapter 50-24.4 and rules adopted by the 
department; interest expense allowable under rules adopted by the 
department without the application of subdivision f of subsection 1 of 
section 75-02-06-04 of the North Dakota Administrative Code; personal 
property depreciation based upon purchase price paid by the buyer; and 
real property depreciation based upon current reproduction cost of those 
assets depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives to the 
date of acquisition by the buyer and increased by one-half of the 
percentage increase in the consumer price index for a 11 urban consumers 
(United States city average) from the date of acquisition by the seller to 
the date of acquisition by the buyer, or the purchase price paid by the 
buyer, whichever is lower. 
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SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated the sum of $60,000, 
including $30,000, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and $30,000, 
or so much of that amount as may be necessary, from speci a 1 funds derived from 
federal funds or other income to the department of human services, for the purpose 
of defraying the expenses of continuing the study of medical assistance property 
cost reimbursement for nursing homes for the biennium beginning July 1, 1993, and 
ending June 30, 1995. The appropriation made available pursuant to this section is 
limited to the amount of funds unspent as of June 30, 1993, from the appropriation 
contained in section 2 of chapter 517 of the 1991 Session Laws of North Dakota. 

SECTION 3. EXPIRATION DATE. This Act is effective through June 30, 1995, and 
after that date is ineffective. 

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 485 

SENATE BILL NO. 2400 
(Senators Keller, Robinson, Tennefos) 

(Representatives Clayburgh, Mahoney, Wentz) 

NURSING HOME RATES 

1581 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 50-24.4-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to establishing deadlines for hearings and decisions concerning 
nursing home rates. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 50-24.4-18 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

58-24.4-18. Appeals. 

1. A nursing home dissatisfied with the final rate established may, upon 
completion of the reconsideration, appeal. An appeal may be perfected by 
mailing or delivering the information described in subdivisions a through 
e of this subsection to the department, at such address as the department 
may designate, mailed or delivered on or before five p.m. on the 
thirty-first day after the date of mailing of the determination of the 
medical services division made with respect to a request for 
reconsideration. An appeal under this section is perfected only if 
accompanied by written documents including the following information: 

a. A copy of the letter received from the medical services division 
advising of that division's decision on the request for 
reconsideration; 

b. A statement of each disputed item and the reason or basis for the 
dispute; 

c. A computation and the dollar amount which reflects the appealing 
party's claim as to the correct computation and dollar amount for each 
disputed item; 

d. The authority in statute or rule upon which the appealing party relies 
for each disputed item; and 

e. The name, address, and telephone number of the person upon whom all 
notices will be served regarding the appeal. 

2. Repealea ey S.L. 1991, el'l. 637, § 9, effeeti te Jttly 1, 1991. Upon 
assignment. the hearing officer shall set and conduct the hearing within 
one hundred twenty days of the date of assignment. 

1.,_ Within sixty days after all evidence has been received. the department 
shall make its findings of fact and conclusions of law and enter a 
decision based upon its findings and conclusions. 
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~ A nursing home may seek a writ of mandamus to compel the hearing officer 
to timely set and conduct a hearing or to compel the department to timely 
issue a decision; however, no writ may be granted to a nursing home 
contributing to the delay. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 
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CHAPTER 486 

SENATE BILL NO. 2404 
(Senators Keller, Robinson, Tennefos) 

(Representatives Bodine, Clayburgh, Wentz) 

NURSING HOME. RATES AND APPEALS 

1583 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-24.4 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to nursing home rates pending reconsideration and 
appeal. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-24.4 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Rates pending reconsideration and appeal. 

1. For purposes of this section: 

a. "Final decision rate" means the amount, if any, determined on a 
per-day basis, by which a rate otherwise set under this chapter is 
increased as a result of a request for reconsideration made under 
section 50-24.4-17, a request for an administrative appeal under 
section 50-24.4-18, or a request for judicial appeal under chapter 
28-32 taken from a decision on an administrative appeal. 

b. "Pending decision rate" means the amount, determined on a per-day 
basis, by which a rate otherwise set under this chapter would increase 
if a nursing home prevails on a request for reconsideration made under 
section 50-24.4-17, on a request for an administrative appeal under 
section 50-24.4-18, or on a request for a judicial appeal under 
chapter 28-32 taken from a decision on an administrative appeal; 
however, the amount may not cause any component of the rate to exceed 
rate 1 imits established under this chapter or through rules adopted 
under section 50-24.4-02. 

2. If a nursing home has made a request for reconsideration under section 
50-24.4-17, taken an administrative appeal under section 50-24.4-18, or 
taken a judicial appeal under chapter 28-32 from a decision on an 
administrative appeal, and has provided information sufficient to allow 
the department to accurately calculate, on a per-day basis, the effect of 
each of the disputed issues on the nursing home's rate, the department 
sha 11 determine and issue a pending decision rate within thirty days of 
receipt of the request for reconsideration, administrative appeal, or 
judicial appeal. If the information furnished is insufficient to 
determine a pending decision rate, the department, within thirty days of 
receipt of the request for reconsideration, shall inform the facility of 
the insufficiency and may identify information that would correct the 
insufficiency. 
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3. The department shall add the pending decision rate to the rate that would 
otherwise be set under this chapter, and, notwithstanding section 
50-24.4-19, the total must be the rate chargeable to private-paying 
residents until a final decision on the request for reconsideration or 
appeal is made and is no longer subject to further appeal. 

4. The nursing home shall establish and maintain records that reflect the 
amount of any pending decision rate paid by each private-paying resident 
from the date the nursing home charges a private-paying resident the 
pending decision rate. 

5. If the pending decision rate paid by a private-paying resident exceeds the 
fi na 1 decision rate, the nursing home sha 11 refund the difference, p 1 us 
interest at the legal rate, within sixty days after the final decision is 
no longer subject to appeal. If a nursing home fails to provide a timely 
refund to a living resident or former resident, the nursing home shall pay 
interest at three times the legal rate for the period after the refund is 
due. If a former resident is deceased, the nursing home shall pay the 
refund to a person lawfully administering the estate of the deceased 
former resident or 1 awfully acting as successor to the deceased former 
resident. If no person is lawfully administering the estate or lawfully 
acting as a successor, the nursing home may make any disposition of the 
refund permitted by law. Interest paid under this subsection is a 
nonallowable cost. 

Approved March 15, 1993 
Filed March 16, 1993 
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CHAPTER 487 

SENATE BILL NO. 2331 
(Senators Wogsland, Mathern, Mushik) 

(Representatives Aarsvold, A. Olson, Schindler) 

1585 

NURSING HOME RESIDENT EXTRAORDINARY NEEDS 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 50-24.4 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to nursing home residents with extraordinary medical 
needs; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 50-24.4 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Residents with extraordinary needs. The department shall develop criteria 
identifying extraordinary medical needs so severe as to make it difficult for 
affected persons to secure necessary care in nursing faci 1 iti es. The department 
shall consider those extraordinary medical needs that may be associated with 
extensive pulmonary disease, specialized rehabilitation, and ventilator dependence. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, the department may determine 
rates for nursing home residents with extraordinary medical needs. The department 
shall consider the costs of alternative care or treatment in determining rates for 
nursing home residents with extraordinary medical needs. A rate so determined by 
the department is effective for services provided after: 

1. The department has agreed that the criteria are met; 

2. The facility has agreed to provide necessary services at that rate; and 

3. For periods when the person is not eligible for medical assistance, the 
person, or anyone who may lawfully act on the person's behalf, has agreed 
to the rate. 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved March 25, 1993 
Filed March 26, 1993 
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CHAPTER 488 

SENATE BILL NO. 2116 
(Judiciary Committee) 

(At the request of the Department of Human Services) 

PUBLIC WELFARE 

RELIGIOUS BELIEFS HARM TO CHILD 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 50-25.1-05.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to findings of child abuse or neglect in cases involving parental 
religious beliefs. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 50-25.1-05.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

58-25.1-85.1. Determination of probable cause. Upon completion of the 
investigation of the initial report of child abuse or neglect, a determination must 
be made that there does or does not exist probable cause to believe that child abuse 
or neglect is indicated. 

1. This determination is the responsibility of: 

a. The state child protection team in all cases of alleged institutional 
child abuse or neglect; and 

b. In all other cases of alleged abuse or neglect, by the department or 
the department's designee. 

2. Probable cause to believe that child abuse or neglect is indicated may not 
be determined where the suspected child abuse or neglect arises solely out 
of conduct involving the legitimate practice of religious beliefs by a 
parent or guardian. This exception does not preclude a court from 
ordering that medical services be provided to the child where the child's 
life or safety requires it or the child is subject to harm or threatened 
harm. 

Approved April 7, 1993 
Filed April 8, 1993 
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CHAPTER 489 

SENATE BILL NO. 2308 
(Senators W. Stenehjem, Lindgren, Maxson) 

(Representatives C. Carlson, Kretschmar, Stenehjem) 

CHILD ABUSE OR NEGLECT FINDINGS 

1587 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 50-25.1-05.4 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to rules to resolve complaints of suspected child abuse or neglect. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 50-25.1-05.4 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is amended and reenacted as follows: 

59-25.1-95.4. Department of human services to adopt rules for review of 
investigations of probable cause findings. The department of human services sha 11 
adopt rules to resolve complaints and conduct appeal hearings requested by the 
subject of a report of suspected child abuse or neglect who is aggrieved by the 
conduct or result of the investigation of a probable cause finding of the suspected 
child abuse or neglect. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 




